appeal and had paid half of the additional income tax imposed.  As of June 30,

2010, the appeal is still pending. However, the Company has accrued the

additional income tax in the financial statements.

25) BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

A. The Company’s capital structure is a simple capital structure.  The basic

earnings per share for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 were

calculated based on the weighted-average outstanding common shares of

1,201,908,000 and 1,192,641,000 shares, respectively, which had been adjusted

retroactively.

B  The effective date for capital increase due to the distribution of stock dividends

for 2009 earnings, which had been resolved at the stockholders ’meeting on June

25, 2010, was set on August 25, 2010. The following sets forth the pro forma

information taking into account the effect of the distribution of stock dividends on

earnings per share:

～ ～ 45

Weighted-average

outstanding common

 shares

Before tax After tax ( thousands shares) Before tax After tax

Basic earnings per share:
Net income attributable to
common stockholders 55,318$   44,273$   1,201,908   0.05$   0.04$

Dilutive effect of common
stock equivalents:

Employees’ bonus -   -   97
Convertible bonds -   -   (Note 1)

55,318$   44,273$   1,202,005   0.05$   0.04$

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2010

Amount (in NT dollars)

Earnings per share

Weighted-average

outstanding common

 shares

Before tax After tax ( thousands shares) Before tax After tax

Basic earnings per share:
Net income attributable to
common stockholders 947,467$   857,903$   1,192,641   0.79$   0.72$

Dilutive effect of common
stock equivalents:

Employees’ bonus -   -   1,346
Convertible bonds   12,025)(   12,025)(   107,850

935,442$   845,878$   1,301,837   0.72$   0.65$

For the six-month period ended June 30,2009

Amount (in NT dollars)

Earnings per share

Note 1: If “if-converted” method is used, anti-dilutive effect would occur, thus they

are not included in the calculation of anti-dilutive shares.

～ ～ 46

26) SECURITIES BROKERAGE ACCOUNTS - NET

2010 2009

Debits:

Cash in bank - settlement 11,080$   14,792$
Accounts receivable

  - customers' purchases 43,253   9,908
Net exchange clearing receivable 599,948   1,114,688
Accounts receivable - settlement 4,505,707   4,303,621

Subtotal 5,159,988   5,443,009

Credits:

Accounts payable - sales consignment of securities   5,274)(   2,594)(
Accounts payable - settlement   4,510,588)(   4,987,208)(
Net exchange clearing payable   975,969)(   461,491)(

Subtotal   5,491,831)(   5,451,293)(

Securities brokerage accounts - net   331,843)($   8,284)($

June 30,

27) PERSONNEL, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

 Nature/ Function Brokerage Dealing Underwriting Administration Total

Personnel expenses

 Salaries 485,870$   28,176$   23,545$   96,016$   633,607$

 Insurance 35,945   2,307   2,104   4,949   45,305

 Pension 47,287   2,710   2,196   5,257   57,450

 Others 32,195   1,482   1,484   8,467   43,628

Depreciation (Note) 23,494   2,915   1,317   7,492   35,218

Amortization -   -   -   906   906

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2010

 Nature/ Function Brokerage Dealing Underwriting Administration Total

Personnel expenses

 Salaries 514,520$   24,645$   22,900$   270,429$   832,494$

 Insurance 26,701   2,012   2,047   4,756   35,516

 Pension 27,706   1,633   1,414   2,349   33,102

 Others 21,502   841   1,125   10,970   34,438

Depreciation (Note) 21,075   2,934   1,368   5,757   31,134

Amortization -   -   -   906   906

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2009

Note：Depreciation on rental and idle assets for the six-month periods ended June 30,
2010 and 2009 were $1,591 and $1,980, respectively. and was recorded as
non-operating expense.

～ ～ 47

28) GAIN（LOSS ）ON TRADING OF SECURITIES

2010 2009

Dealer:

 - TAIEX 29,571)($   396,837$
 - OTC 31,191   180,444

 Subtotal 1,620   577,281

Underwriters:

 - TAIEX 10,872   1,562
 - OTC 17,918   1,993

 Subtotal 28,790   3,555

Hedging:

 - TAIEX   150,974)(   37,091
 - OTC   41)(   6,231)(

 Subtotal   151,015)(   30,860

Total 120,605)($   611,696$

For six-month periods
ended June 30,

29) NON-OPERATING REVENUES AND GAINS

2010 2009

Interest revenue 18,861$   21,356$
Foreign exchange gains 1,561   4,658
Investment gain accounted for under the equity method -   157,474
Other non-operating revenues 90,476   79,503

Total 110,898$   262,991$

For six-month periods
ended June 30,

30) NON-OPERATING EXPENSES AND LOSSES

2010 2009

Interest expense 54,445$   48,362$
Investment loss accounted for under the equity method 56,116   -
Foreign exchange losses 412   65
Other non-operating expenses 30,153   21,751

Total 141,126$   70,178$

For six-month periods
ended June 30,

～ ～ 48

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1) Names and relationships of related parties

   Names of related parties   Relationships with the Company

UNI-President Enterprises Corp. Major shareholder

President Futures Corp. (PFC) Majority-owned subsidiary

President Capital Management Corp.

(PCMC)

Majority-owned subsidiary

President Securities (HK) Limited (PSHK) Majority-owned subsidiary

President Securities (BVI) Limited (PSBVI) Majority-owned subsidiary

Uni-President Assets Management Corp. Majority-owned subsidiary